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1407 Total interviews, 1001 Base interviews
342 African Americans, 323 Pure Independents
3.1% Confidence Interval

Thank you for taking the time to participate in this online survey research project. All of your responses to questions will be completely
confidential and anonymous. Your specific information will not be shared with anyone, and we will not try to sell you anything.

Q1. Are you currently registered to vote?

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic

Party or the Republican Party?

Switching gears...

Q2. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30
Headed in the right direction ............. 20% 19% 22% 22%
Off on the wrong track ............cc........ 73 75 70 70
NOESUFE ... 7 6 7 8

YBS ottt 98%
NO e -
NOE SUFE ... 2
Strong DeMOCTat ........vvveercererierieieeise e 29%
Weak DemMOCTat........ccveeireiririieicereeeeee e 15
Independent / Closer to the Democrats...........ccccceevunee 6
Independent...........cveeinnne e 10
Independent / Closer to the Republicans ................c...... 5
Weak Republican ... 14
Strong Republican ..o 21
DEMOCRAT (NET) ..ccouveeimeereeneerneieeiesssessesssseseseens 44%
INDEPENDENT (NET) .oovviiericieereie e 21
REPUBLICAN (NET) ...ovuiviereineerneeeeiecinersssiseeseesnens 35
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET)......cccovvnerrnrrreenrernnens 49%
REPUBLICAN W/LEANERS (NET)......coecnerrnrereerneennens 40
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
34% 6% 15% 37% 11% 21%
57 90 77 52 84 70
9 4 8 1 5 8

N1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30
Strongly approve .........cocveeveeiereenees 20% 23% 21% 25%
Somewhat approve..........c.coveerreennes 20 15 18 18
Somewhat disapprove.............c.cceeuee. 11 9 10 8
Strongly disapprove...........cocveeereenees 49 52 49 48
NOESUME ... 1 1 2 1
APPROVE (NET)....ccormveerirrerirerinenns 39% 38 39 43
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...covveervirninnns 59 61 59 56

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Mar-23 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  White
29% 3% 11% 42% 5% 23%

19 5 23 37 5 22

8 9 19 1 9 10

41 83 42 9 80 43

3 1 5 1 2 1

47 8 34 79 9 46

49 92 61 19 88 53
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s1. As you may know, in November, there will be an election for President. How likely are you to vote in the election for President? Will
you definitely vote, probably vote, are the chances 50-50, probably not vote, or definitely not vote?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
DEfINIEEIY ... 83% 85% 82% 84% 89%  61% 82% 84% 86%
Probably 8 7 8 8 6 14 10 7 7
Chance 50-50........couuevremieneeneireinereeenies 5 4 7 5 4 14 5 6 4
Probably not 2 1 1 1 1 4 2 1 1
Definitely not 1 1 1 1 1 5 * 1 1
NOE SUME ... * 2 1 1 * 3 * 1 *
N2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economy?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Strongly approve .........cocveeveeieceens 2% 28% 31% 31% 5% 16% 54% 7% 30%
Somewhat approve............... 17 17 17 21 10 26 32 6 23
Somewhat disapprove 12 12 12 14 14 16 7 14 10
Strongly disapprove.............. 41 40 38 29 70 34 7 70 35
NOE SUME ... 3 3 2 4 2 8 1 4 2
APPROVE (NET)....ocovvnerneiniireiennns 44 45 48 53 14 42 86 13 53
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...coovveereririenne 53 53 49 43 84 50 13 83 46
Q3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Strongly approve .........cocveeveeieieens 19% 19% 21% 22% 30% 4% 12% 39% 4% 22%
Somewnhat approve..........c.covevveennes 19 18 16 18 22 5 15 38 7 23
Somewhat disapprove.............c.ccc.u... 11 9 10 10 11 9 24 1 10 1
Strongly disapprove 49 53 51 48 31 82 42 10 7 43
NOE SUME .. 1 2 3 2 6 1 6 1 2 1
APPROVE (NET)....c.cccvvvneee 38% 37 36 40 52 9 27 7 1 45
DISAPPROVE (NET) 60 61 61 58 42 90 67 21 87 54
Q4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling the issue of health care?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Strongly approve .........cocveeveeieceens 19% 23% 20% 23% 24% 5% 9% 40% 4% 22%
Somewhat approve............... 19 16 17 16 22 5 21 36 7 23
Somewhat disapprove 12 9 11 11 11 11 24 1 11 1
Strongly disapprove.............. 46 48 47 46 36 78 36 9 74 41
NOESUFE ... 4 4 5 4 7 2 11 4 4 3
APPROVE (NET)....ocovvnerneieiireiennns 39% 39 37 39 46 10 30 76 11 45
DISAPPROVE (NET) ....cooveriiriinnee 58 58 58 57 48 88 59 20 85 51
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Q85_16. Thinking now about President Trump and the school reopening issue...Do you approve or disapprove of how President Trump is
handling the issue of whether or not to reopen schools this fall?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

SEONGIY BPPIOVE ..ottt ees 17% 18% 17% 3% 12% 35% 3% 20%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE.......cuvireeicecieieeee s 16 13 15 4 12 32 8 18
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE ..........ccvieieriirereeeieneeree e seeeeees 13 12 9 12 22 13 8 12
Strongly diSAPPIOVE. ......cvvveeiceeireireieee e seeees 46 50 47 75 40 13 71 42
Don't know €nough t0 SaY ......cccevvieericercere e 8 8 13 6 14 8 10 8
APPROVE (NET)....voivieirecierirerisenisiseesessessssesesesesesssssssssssssssens 33% 31 32 7 24 66 1 38
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...eocereriirieiieiseieeeeiesenerisessssssssssssessesesesens 59 61 56 87 62 26 79 54

Q4_2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump responded to the protests that have taken place since the death of
George Floyd? [BEFORE JULY 2020: “IS RESPONDING”]

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

SErongly @pProve .........ccceeemeeneeineeeeineinersersnis 21% 19% 20% 22% 4% 14% 43% 2% 24%
Somewhat apProve.........cccevevereereiseeesseeessssenns 16 14 13 13 5 18 30 5 18
Somewhat diSAPProVe .....c.cvveevevrerereiicisireeesseeens 8 9 11 13 7 17 7 9 8
Strongly diSAPProVe........ccvevveeieveeniereirerereeeiees 49 51 48 48 81 43 1 81 43
NOE SUFE ... 6 6 7 4 3 8 9 3 7
APPROVE (NET)...cvoieiieieerieiseeeeieesneeecieseenes 37% 33 33 35 9 32 73 7 42
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...coeereereieerineiseiseeeeieenneenns 57 61 60 61 88 60 18 90 51

Q4_1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that [GOVERNOR] [NAME] is handling the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

SErONGlY @PPIOVE .....couevrerereeceieirere s 26% 28% 28% 28% 30% 23% 22% 27% 27%
Somewhat apProve.........cccevevereereireeeeseeessssenns 28 33 35 31 30 25 26 25 28
Somewhat diSaPProVe .....c.cvcveevevverereiicereeeseenns 18 15 12 16 15 19 22 15 18
Strongly diSaPPrOVe.........cceeereereierierireerceeereereereeene 21 20 19 20 20 24 22 24 20
NOE SUFE ... 7 5 5 4 4 9 9 9 6
APPROVE (NET)...cvoieiieieerineineeeeineeneiesiecenenes 54% 60 63 59 61 48 48 52 56
DISAPPROVE (NET) ... 39 34 31 37 35 43 43 39 38
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.
FAV UNFAV NET

Very Some | Some Very | DK NH | FAV ~ UNFAV  FAM
® Dr. ANthONY FAUCI ... 39% 23 13 9 7 8 63% 22 85
July-212020 | 44% 25 10 7 8 7 69% 16 85
June-12020 | 36% 28 11 10 8 7 64% 21 85
April-32020 | 39% 23 5 3 13 18 62% 7 69
April-22020 | 39% 21 6 4 15 16 60% 9 69
April-12020 | 37% 21 4 4 14 19 58% 8 66
Latest Data by Party Dem | 60% 21 3 3 7 6 81% 6 87
Latest Data by Party Ind | 30% 22 13 7 13 15 52% 20 72
Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 26 25 17 6 9 43% 42 85
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 44% 21 3 8 11 13 66% 10 76
Latest Data by Race White | 39% 24 16 9 6 7 63% 25 88
o The Black Lives Matter movement.............cccvervrerennnen 29% 22 15 26 7 1 51% 41 93
July-212020 | 30% 28 9 25 6 1 59% 34 93
July-13 2020 | 34% 21 12 26 6 * 55% 39 93
June-30 2020 | 35% 22 14 24 5 * 57% 38 94
Latest Data by Party Dem | 49% 30 1 5 5 * 79% 16 95
Latest Data by Party Ind | 23% 28 10 27 11 1 51% 37 88
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 12 21 52 7 1 18% 73 91
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 62% 27 4 4 3 1 89% 8 97
Latest Data by Race White | 23% 21 17 31 7 1 44% 48 92
® LEBION JAMES.......ooovvvvvvvvvevrrririerireisrevnrevssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenens 20% 31 10 13 23 3 50% 23 73
Latest Data by Party Dem | 31% 39 6 5 18 2 69% 11 80
Latest Data by Party Ind | 13% 32 11 1 29 5 44% 21 66
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 21 15 23 29 4 29% 38 67
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 49% 36 3 3 7 1 85% 6 92
Latest Data by Race White | 14% 30 12 14 27 4 43% 26 69
o The Democratic Party ... 20% 29 17 29 4 1 49% 47 %
July-212020 | 23% 28 12 34 3 1 51% 46 97
July-13 2020 | 23% 29 13 31 4 * 52% 44 96
June-30 2020 | 22% 25 15 35 3 * 47% 50 97
March-23 2020 | 23% 25 13 32 6 1 48% 45 93
November 2019 | 21% 26 16 31 5 1 46% 48 94
June 2019 | 20% 27 16 33 4 1 47% 49 95
Latest Data by Party Dem | 38% 49 9 3 1 * 87% 12 98
Latest Data by Party Ind 3% 23 29 29 13 3 26% 58 83
Latest Data by Party Rep 2% 7 25 61 5 * 9% 86 95
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 46% 37 7 6 3 1 83% 13 96
Latest Data by Race White | 15% 27 19 34 4 1 42% 53 95
© BeyonCé KNOWIES ... 17% 29 13 15 19 7 45% 28 74
Latest Data by Party Dem | 28% 36 8 8 15 5 64% 16 80
Latest Data by Party Ind | 11% 27 14 14 26 8 38% 28 66
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 20 20 23 22 10 25% 43 67
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 47% 31 8 5 7 2 78% 13 91
Latest Data by Race White | 11% 28 14 16 23 8 39% 31 70
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.
FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | DK NH | FAV ~ UNFAV  FAM
o The Republican Party............rrnsnicininnnnnns 15% 26 18 36 4 1 41% 54 9%
July-212020 | 19% 21 17 39 3 1 40% 56 96
July-132020 | 17% 21 19 37 5 * 38% 56 95
June-302020 | 19% 22 21 35 2 * 41% 57 97
March-23 2020 | 17% 25 16 36 5 1 42% 52 94
November 2019 | 13% 28 21 32 6 1 40% 53 93
June 2019 | 11% 25 21 38 4 1 36% 60 95
Latest Data by Party Dem 1% 7 23 64 3 * 8% 88 96
Latest Data by Party Ind | 4% 24 28 30 10 4 28% 58 86
Latest Data by Party Rep | 36% 49 10 3 2 - 84% 13 98
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 2% 1 21 58 6 1 14% 79 93
Latest Data by Race White | 18% 29 17 32 3 * 47% 49 96
© DONAIA TRUMP oo 22% 19 9 50 1 * 41% 58 99
July-212020 | 24% 15 7 53 1 1 39% 59 98
July-13 2020 | 23% 15 8 51 2 * 38% 60 98
June-30 2020 | 26% 17 7 49 1 * 43% 56 99
Latest Data by Party Dem 4% 4 7 84 1 * 8% 91 99
Latest Data by Party Ind | 11% 25 20 41 3 1 35% 62 97
Latest Data by Party Rep | 48% 35 7 10 - - 82% 18 100
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 5% 4 9 80 2 * 8% 89 98
Latest Data by Race White | 26% 22 8 44 * 48% 52 100
® NaNCY PElOSI ... 18% 22 12 39 7 3 40% 51 91
June-82020 | 16% 21 10 42 8 3 37% 52 89
June-12020 | 20% 23 8 42 6 1 44% 50 93
March-23 2020 | 18% 18 11 42 8 4 36% 53 89
September 2019 | 13% 22 13 39 10 4 34% 52 87
November 2018 | 7% 21 14 41 12 4 28% 55 88
Latest Data by Party Dem | 34% 37 12 8 7 2 1% 20 91
Latest Data by Party Ind | 4% 15 19 43 12 7 19% 62 82
Latest Data by Party Rep 2% 4 10 76 6 2 % 86 92
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 37% 27 9 8 10 7 65% 18 82
Latest Data by Race White | 14% 21 13 45 6 2 34% 58 92
© Mitch MCCONNEI! ... 6% 18 14 35 18 9 24% 49 73
June-82020 | 9% 16 11 34 21 10 25% 45 70
June-12020 | 9% 19 11 38 18 6 28% 48 76
March-23 2020 | 10% 21 13 31 18 8 31% 43 74
September 2019 | 6% 16 15 35 18 10 22% 50 71
April 2018 | 2% 16 20 29 22 9 19% 50 65
Latest Data by Party Dem | 2% 7 1 59 14 8 9% 70 79
Latest Data by Party Ind | 2% 16 14 23 29 15 19% 38 56
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 3 17 9 20 10 44% 26 70
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 3% 9 10 47 20 10 13% 57 70
Latest Data by Race White 7% 20 14 34 17 8 27% 47 75
O Bl BaIT ... 11% 10 7 24 21 27 21% 31 53
Latest Data by Party Dem | 3% 4 7 41 20 25 7% 48 56
Latest Data by Party Ind | 6% 8 10 12 25 39 14% 22 36
Latest Data by Party Rep | 21% 19 7 6 21 26 40% 13 53
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 3% 5 7 33 19 32 9% 40 49
Latest Data by Race White | 12% 12 7 23 21 24 24% 30 55
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you would trust more to handle each one.

Democrats in President
Congress Trump DK
o Responding t0 the COronavirus OUDIEAK ... 52% 38 10
July-21 2020 52% 35 13
July-13 2020 53% 35 12
June-30 2020 49% 39 12
March-23 2020 39% 45 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 88% 7 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 32 30
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 79 9
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 85% 6 9
Latest Data by Race White 44% 45 10
o Relations between police and the black COMMUNILY ........coooooorrrrevcvvoveeeeiseeeeee s 50% 35 15
July-21 2020 51% 31 18
July-13 2020 50% 33 17
June-30 2020 47% 36 18
Latest Data by Party Dem 82% 7 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 35% 29 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 7 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 80% 7 12
Latest Data by Race White 43% 41 16
o Making decisions about how and when to reopen SChOOIS ...............ccccooreeceevcveveeeeeseese e 49% 34 17
July-21 2020 48% 31 21
July-13 2020 50% 32 18
Latest Data by Party Dem 81% 7 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 24 40
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 70 18
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 75% 8 17
Latest Data by Race White 43% 40 17
¢ Helping the unemployed recover financially from the pandemic...............vvevvrerevernvrreeereresesesnsene 49% 41 10
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 8 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 33% 38 30
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 82 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 82% 7 1
Latest Data by Race White 42% 48 10
¢ Responding to the economic impact of the coronavirus PaNAEMIC.....................vwwvvvevevvvervverssrrerssesesssssssenes 48% 43 9
July-21 2020 50% 38 12
July-13 2020 50% 41 9
June-30 2020 46% 43 11
May-25 2020 46% 42 12
May-18 2020 46% 41 13
May-15 2020 47% 43 11
May-13 2020 42% 41 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 9 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 31% 43 27
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 84 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 82% 9 9

Latest Data by Race White 42% 50 9
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you would trust more to handle each one.

Democrats in President
Congress Trump DK
© ProteCting [aW QNG OFQET ... sss s 45% 42 13
February 2020 44% 42 14
January 2020 48% 40 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 78% 9 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 39 33
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 82 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 8 15
Latest Data by Race White 39% 49 12

w18_36. As you may know, due to the coronavirus situation, there may be some new voting options for the November election in your
state. For that election, if each of these options were available in your state, which way would you be most likely to cast your ballot?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Voting by mail or absentee Dallot...........c.viinini s 47% 61% 40% 30% 47% 46%
Voting in person 0N EIECHON DAY ..ot 33 22 31 47 28 35
Voting in person before Election Day at an early voting 10Cation ...........cccoveninrieerernsenineeneene, 17 14 17 20 21 16
INOE VOTING 11ttt * * 4 * 1 *
DONTKNOW ...ttt bbb 3 3 7 3 3 3

w18_37. You indicated you would not be most likely to vote by mail. Thinking more about that, which of the following is a bigger factor for
you?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
| simply prefer to cast my vote in person at a polling place...........cocvrereninenineenerereeeeneenn, 32% 26% 37% 38% 32% 33%
[ worry if | vote by mail my vote might not get counted ..o, 18 10 13 30 17 18
INOE SUPE ..ttt bbbt 3 2 6 2 3 3
VOL:  (VOtNG DY MAL)...ooieririeiriieice ittt sttt 47% 61 40 30 47 46
VOL:  (NOEVOHNG @I oot * * 4 * 1 *

Q13_1. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Donald Trump and what he is doing as president?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

AL e e 53% 52% 51% 49% 59% 41% 49% 57% 54%
SOME .o 30 30 30 36 27 30 34 23 30
A TG o 12 13 12 10 10 22 12 15 1
NOING v 5 5 7 5 4 7 5 6 5
HEARD AT LEAST ALITTLE (NET) ..ccovvveeirireenes 95% 95 93 95 96 93 95 94 95
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Q14_1. Has what you have seen, read, or heard recently about Donald Trump been:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
MOSHIY POSIEIVE ..o 14% 12% 14% 13% 5% 9% 26% 4% 15%
Mostly negative..........coeeerrrnenenereeerees 57 60 58 57 76 48 37 75 54
Equal mix of positive and negative............ccccocvrenee 24 23 22 25 16 36 32 16 26
Has not seen, read, or heard...............cccooevevvrnnnee. 5% 5 7 5 4 7 5 6 5

Q14_2A. [N SIZE = 253 | IF POSITIVE OR MIXED AND SPLIT A] In a few words,
what positive things have you seen, read, or heard recently about Donald

Trump?

top g federal 2% unemployment

schools.=: .., eco
stimulus e

mg

news support try

makepandemlc

package bill coron aV| Fus wo want&n law and urder

worklngpo"ceChECk reo pen

great iids J tadez 1

Q14_3A. [N SIZE = 701 / IF NEGATIVE OR MIXED AND SPLIT B] In a few words,
what negative things have you seen, read, or heard recently about Donald

Trump?

lies

hdpms riots coun ry

“ back american

cadsmcelection

se VOt states office social

schi V|mé"|eé'b"‘i:“” x COronavirus

wants reopen s -

i tok 8 fauci "gm troops . PrOtests ., time
trying "de |ay m.e'rﬁg” ki
care
Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...
Q15. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-23 Jan Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Excellent.........cocccvvvvennnne, 2% 3% 5% 4% 8% 17% * 1% 5% 3% 2%
GO0 16 21 19 23 22 45 5 14 29 12 17
Not 50 good ............ccrve.c. 53 44 47 44 40 27 55 51 52 48 53
POOT vvveoeeeeeeseeeessseeeerneeens 27 30 27 27 24 8 38 28 14 35 27
Not SUre.....cocvevveieivccn, 2 2 2 2 6 3 1 6 1 2 1
EXCELLENT/ GOOD
[N = ) 18% 23 24 27 30 62 6 14 33 14 19
NOT GOOD/POOR (NET).. 81 74 74 71 64 35 93 80 66 83 80
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Q16. A year from now, do you expect the state of the U.S. economy to be better than it is today, the same as it is today, or worse than it
is today?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-23 Jan Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Much better.........cccoverenne. 20% 21% 20% 26% 24% 16% 8% 15% 36% 12% 22%
Alittle better........ccoccervnenns 41 35 37 38 31 27 41 36 41 37 43
The same........ccccveevenennns 16 16 17 15 17 34 18 24 10 20 14
A little worse .........ccccuveeee. 14 20 16 12 16 17 19 12 9 20 12
Much WOrse ........cccceerveeunnnns 9 8 9 9 12 7 13 13 4 1 9
BETTER (NET)..ccevvernne. 61% 56 57 65 55 42 49 50 77 49 65
WORSE (NET) .....ccccoevvnae 24 28 25 21 28 24 32 25 13 31 21

w11_18. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-21 June-8 May-8 Apr-8 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Very confident..........cocveuneenee 14% 14% 17% 12% 13% 11% 9% 9% 21% 13% 13%
Somewhat confident............... 34 32 34 34 33 25 31 24 41 30 36
Somewhat uneasy................. 35 31 28 35 32 32 41 39 26 35 35
Very uneasy...........ccoeeevevennes 15 20 17 17 18 28 18 23 11 19 14
NOt SUME ... 2 3 4 2 3 4 2 5 2 4 2
CONFIDENT (NET).....ccouereenee 48% 46 51 46 47 36 39 33 62 42 49
UNEASY (NET) ...vvvrvrerrrrrrernns 50 51 45 51 51 60 59 62 37 54 49

w17_7. Putting it another way, do you think you will have trouble paying any bills over the next month?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Will definitely have trouble paying bills...........cocveveeininninieesecnene 10% 11% 10% 17% 8% 14% 9%
Will probably have trouble paying DillS ... 18 20 22 23 12 23 16
Probably will not have trouble paying bills............coeevnininnnenneneines 38 34 38 34 39 36 38
Definitely will not have trouble paying billS ... 30 29 25 18 38 19 33
INOE SUME ..t n 4 6 5 8 2 8 4
WILL HAVE TROUBLE (NET).....ieiiiriieieieiniisieissseseissssee s sssnes 28% 31 32 40 21 37 25
WILL NOT HAVE TROUBLE (NET) ...citeiviiiiniieieisieeissise s snsnes 68 64 63 51 7 55 72
Q20_A. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 June-16 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
The economy is getting better........ 15% 18% 21% 24% 23% 4% 14% 29% 8% 17%
The economy is staying the same... 20 21 22 19 19 13 20 28 15 21
The economy is getting worse......... 60 57 53 51 51 79 55 38 73 56

Don't know enough to say ............... 5 5 3 6 7 4 11 5 4 6
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w17_8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economic recovery from the coronavirus pandemic?

Aug-3
SETONGIY GPPIOVE ...t 21%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE.......cucvcvicecreiee et 23
SOMEWAL AISAPPIOVE .....cveveveveieere st 14
SHONGIY AISAPPIOVE.......eoveerceierieircie ettt sneen 39
INOE SUPE ..t 3
APPROVE (NET)..ouuurireierereceneensesseeesisesesssssssssssssesssssssessssssssssssssessessessasssssssseens 44%
DISAPPROVE (NET) .uouiveiieiiiisirseeiseiesessssisssss e sssssssssssssssesssssessssssssnsnns 53

July-21
20%
20
16
40

4

40
56

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
4% 12% 43% 4% 25%
9 27 39 11 25
17 19 9 14 12
66 30 8 68 35
3 12 1 4 3
13 40 82 14 50
84 49 16 81 47

w18_20. As you may know, millions of Americans have already received assistance from the government due to the coronavirus
pandemic. Have you personally or has anyone in your household received any of the following types of assistance due to the pandemic?

A stimulus check from the government for $1,200
A stimulus check from the government for $2,400

Halting a foreclosure or getting loan forgiveness

Unemployment compensation (also known as unemployment inSUrance) ............c.coeveerieennes
Nutritional assistance from the government, like food Stamps..........ccccvevvennennensneinsiinins
Free meals from somewhere local like a school or local government ...........cccovevevrereiveniens

NONE OF tNESE ...ttt ettt ettt b s s st s s anens

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

64% 61% 62% 70% 62%
22 23 28 12 27
16 17 13 12 14
15 18 12 24 13
10 9 8 14 8
2 4 1 4 2
12 12 10 14 1

w15_1. As you may know, earlier this year Congress passed an expansion of federal unemployment compensation providing as much as
$600 a week in additional relief due to the coronavirus pandemic. This expansion expired at the end of July. Do you support or oppose

continuing this expanded unemployment compensation until at least January 20217

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30
SErONGlY SUPPOTE ..ot 39% 41% 41% 39%
Somewhat SUPPOM.........curevmerieeinireiereeeieeies 25 26 26 29
SOMEWhat OPPOSE......uvuerrrerceeireireiee s 18 14 13 13
Strongly OPPOSE.....ccecviveiveicreicieteie e 12 13 10 12
NOESUFE ... 5 7 9 7
SUPPORT (NET)...coeeeeeereerererseeneeneereeneeseesessneenees 65% 67 67 67
OPPOSE (NET) .coceeeeeeereieecrseeneeneeeeseeseesessseeees 30 27 24 26

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  White
55% 31% 23% 58% 36%
24 26 27 27 26
12 17 26 6 20
5 13 19 5 13
4 13 5 5 5
79 57 49 84 62
17 30 46 1" 33

W15_1B. [IF SUPPORT] Based on what you know, who would you blame more if the expansion of federal unemployment compensation is
ended in July and not renewed?

VOL:

Aug-3
DemOCrats iN CONGIESS ...t 14%
President Trump and Republicans in CONGIeSS..........ccverrurinieereeneeeneineneereeneens 38
Don't KNOW €N0UGH t0 SAY .....e.euvuceirreciceireiree s 12

(OPPOSEINOE SUE) ....ouvrveriieietee sttt 35%

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm  White
9% 16% 20% 14% 15%
60 23 16 59 35
10 18 13 11 12
21 43 51 16 38
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w18_B1. Which of the following best describes the position of Donald Trump and each party in Congress when it comes to
unemployment compensation?

$600 in additional
support
In
favor  Oppose DK
© DEMOCTALS IN CONGIESS .....ovvvvvvvvvvevvvvvevssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 67% 13 20
Latest Data by Party Dem | 79% 5 15
Latest Data by Party Ind | 44% 20 36
Latest Data by Party Rep | 59% 20 21
Latest Data by Race AfrAm | 71% 10 19
Latest Data by Race White | 67% 14 19
© DONAIA TIUMP ot 21% 52 28
Latest Data by Party Dem | 14% 60 26
Latest Data by Party Ind | 28% 33 40
Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 46 27
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 17% 55 28
Latest Data by Race White | 22% 51 27
© REPUDIICANS 1N CONGIESS ... 16% 63 22
Latest Data by Party Dem 9% 72 19
Latest Data by Party Ind | 23% 41 36
Latest Data by Party Rep | 22% 56 22
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 13% 65 22
Latest Data by Race White | 16% 63 21
Changing topics...
Q21. Would you say the coronavirus pandemic is best described as...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
A MAJOT CriSIS ...eoveeereereeeeeereirrereeeeens 73% 72% 71% 69% 70% 89% 67% 56% 85% 1%
A major problem, but not a crisis........ 22 22 24 25 26 9 27 38 13 25
A minor problem ........ccccvveeniennnens 3 5 4 5 4 1 3 4 * 3
Not a problem atall ......c..ccccoevvcenne. 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
CRISIS/MAJOR PROBLEM (NET)....  96% 94 95 94 95 98 95 93 98 96
MINOR/NOT A PROBLEM (NET)...... 4 6 5 6 5 2 5 7 2 4
Q22. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
The worst is yet to come ................... 61% 66% 63% 59% 74% 79% 63% 38% 1% 57%
The wWorst is OVer ..o 24 17 21 25 10 9 19 43 13 26
Don't know enough to say ................. 16 17 16 16 16 12 18 20 15 16
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Q22_1. As you may know, communities across the country have been practicing so-called “social distancing” measures, including the
temporary closure of many businesses and prohibitions on gatherings of people, to prevent the spread of coronavirus.

When it comes to social distancing, what do you think we, as a country, need to be doing right now?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-27 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

We need more aggressive social
distancing measures, further limiting
people’s movement ............cccccveeenee. 54% 54% 57% 49% 45% 75% 49% 30% 68% 51%
We should relax social distancing
measures, letting people move

around more freely .......ccccoervereirnennes 12 11 13 14 5 3 11 23 6 13
We are currently doing the right thing

when it comes to social distancing.... 32 30 28 34 47 20 33 46 23 33
Don't know enough to say ................. 2 5 2 3 3 2 8 1 3 2

Q22_3. When it comes to social distancing and the coronavirus pandemic, which of the following concerns you more right now?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-27 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Social distancing will go on too long
and cause unnecessary damage to
the economy and Americans’
IVEliNOOGS.......couueerreeriicieiiis 27% 24% 29% 31% 26% 10% 25% 48% 19% 28%
Social distancing will end too soon
and prolong the pandemic,
endangering the economy and
putting American lives at risk............. 64 66 63 61 59 83 57 41 70 62
NOE SUFE ..ot 10 10 9 8 15 7 18 1" 11 10

Q22_15. As you may know, decisions around how and when to reopen are complicated. But generally speaking, which side are you on?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
I'm generally on the side of those who are pushing

10 TEOPEN ..ot 27% 25% 24% 30% 8% 19% 52% 1% 30%
I'm generally on the side of those who are being

more cautious about reopening...........cccceeeereeeennes 68 70 71 66 90 67 42 84 64
NOESUME ... 5 5 5 4 2 14 6 5 6

Q22_17. Given the coronavirus situation in [STATE], what do you think should happen?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
(STATE) should reverse its reopening plans and put back in place
MOFE FESHCHONS ... 54% 58% 57% 1% 53% 34% 76% 49%
(STATE) should stay the course and not reverse any of its
FEOPENING PIANS ...vvvrrrieicrrieisereee st esssnseen 46 42 43 29 47 66 24 51
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Q23B1. Have you, at any point, had any symptoms that made you want to get tested for coronavirus?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
YES ottt 15% 13% 13% 10% 16% 16% 15% 8% 15%
NO ottt 85 87 87 90 84 84 85 92 85
Q23B2. Did you attempt to get tested for coronavirus?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Yes - Got teSted. ... 8% 6% 5% 4% 9% 6% 6% 4% 7%
Yes - But was unable to get tested..........ccccvvvenne. 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2
No - Not yet, but plan to ........ccccevvvevricericcsens 3 2 2 2 1 3 4 1 2
No - Decided against it..........cccccovvvvnreerriennnnnnns 3 3 3 2 3 5 3 2 3
VOL: (Have not had symptoms) ........cccccorereurrereinernieneene 85% 87 87 90 84 84 85 92 85
YES (NET) oo sseens 10 8 8 6 12 8 8 5 9
NO (NET)..oveeeeiereineeneeeereeeesisesesssseseeseeeeesssssesenns 5 5 5 4 4 8 7 3 6
Q24. Do you know anyone who has been infected with coronavirus?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
[haVE ... 5% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 7% 2% 6%
A family member has............cccooueee. 16 13 13 11 2 18 12 14 24 14
Afriend has .......ccocovenenenrrnirnienene 19 17 16 14 3 23 19 15 19 18
Someone else | personally know has 25 23 21 20 5 28 20 23 21 25
Nobody | know has been infected
With COronavirus..........ccocveverevrcerennnne 49 56 58 63 91 44 57 53 51 50
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) .....c.cccovvenee 51% 44 42 37 9 56 43 47 49 50

Q24_1. Understanding it may be difficult to talk about, do you personally know anyone who has died from complications related to

coronavirus?
Aug-3 June-8 June-1
A family memBer has..........ccvvninnee s 4% 4% 2%
ATTIENA NS .. 6 3 4
Someone else | personally Know has...........ccovnnreiiininininennns 11 10 7
Nobody | know has died from complications due to coronavirus........ 80 85 87
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ....covieimermeeerneerneeneeeeesesssesssesssssssessess 20% 15 13

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm  White
4% 3% 4% 9% 3%
6 5 6 7 5
16 9 7 16 1
76 84 84 71 83
24 16 16 29 17
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Q25. Do you know anyone who has lost their job due to the coronavirus pandemic?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
[haVE ... 11% 9% 11% 10% 9% 11% 15% 1% 13% 9%
A family member has...........c.ccoovvenecn. 21 19 19 20 15 23 21 18 21 21
Afriend has .......cocovvvenrrrreinincnnens 25 21 20 23 18 28 22 24 17 25
Someone else | personally know has 22 19 19 22 18 27 24 16 22 23
Nobody | know has lost their job due
to the coronavirus pandemic............. 47 52 53 52 59 41 49 55 55 48
SELF (NET) oo 11% 9 11 10 9 1 15 1 13 9
SELF/FAMILY (NET)..covvveriereiiiins 28 25 28 25 22 30 30 25 29 27
SELF/FRIEND/FAMILY (NET).......... 43 37 38 37 33 46 39 40 35 42
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) .....c.cccovvenee 53 48 47 48 41 59 51 45 45 52

w18_31. Do you know anyone who has had to take a pay cut due or seen reduced hours and wages because of the coronavirus
pandemic?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

RV ..ottt 16% 16% 15% 16% 12% 17%
A family MEMDET N@S........coviiiiriii s 26 27 32 24 21 27
ATTIENA NS ..o 23 25 26 19 21 22
Someone else | personally KNOW has............cccciciieiciieceseesse s 19 23 18 14 20 18
Nobody I know has taken a pay cut due to the coronavirus pandemic..........ccevrrereerrerserereeen, 45 42 48 47 57 44
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ...covueieeceeereieereinseisessesssesesseesssssssessssssssessessesssssessssssssssssesssssessassnes 55% 58 52 53 43 56

w18_30. Many people have experienced stress due to the personal and financial impacts of the coronavirus pandemic and the social
distancing measures taken to stop the spread. Thinking personally, how much stress is the coronavirus pandemic causing for you right
now?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

A0t OF SHBSS ...ttt e bttt b e bt 32% 37% 35% 24% 29% 30%
SOME SHIESS.....cvcvieeceeeete ettt ettt a st b bbb s s st s bt s et s e et saneneans 37 41 37 32 35 38
A TS SEIESS .ottt sttt e bbb a st b et 21 16 19 27 24 21
NO SITESS ...ttt bttt ettt a ettt et bbb bt 1 6 9 16 13 11
A LOT/ISOME (NET) ..ottt bbb ae st sttt st 69% 78 72 56 64 68
ALITTLE/NO (NET) oottt ettt bttt st 3 22 28 44 36 32
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Q28_3. There are differing opinions on whether or not people should be wearing masks right now when they are in public, but if you had
to choose, would you say that you are generally pro-mask or anti-mask?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
[ @M Pro-MasK......c.ovveererreeerieencseee e 80% 81% 80% 76% 96% 80% 62% 89% 7%
[ amM ANti-MASK ..o 14 15 14 19 3 15 28 9 16
NOESUIE ... 5 5 5 6 1 5 10 3 6

w18_5. As you may know, state and local governments in some parts of the country have put in place laws requiring people to wear
masks in public places. Do you support or oppose having a law requiring people wear masks in your state?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

SHONGIY SUPPOTT ...t 63% 84% 55% 38% 78% 60%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOTT......eiiieiiceeisice sttt nnenns 15 1 21 19 14 15
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE .....vviicticeeisi ettt bbb a bbbt nnenns 10 2 13 18 3 1
SHONGIY OPPOSE. ... ceereceereteteeetreeeese ettt s bbbt 11 2 9 22 4 12
INOE SUPE ..ttt 2 1 3 3 2 2
SUPPORT (NET).euveruimeiseeieeneseeisecssessse sttt sttt 78% 95 76 57 91 75
OPPOSE (NET)...uceururueimeiseeseesses sttt 20 4 21 40 6 23

w18_21. Some places with laws requiring masks in public places are fining individuals $100 for the first violation and more for each

additional violation. Do you support or oppose a law requiring people to wear masks in your state that is enforced with fines for people
who do not follow the mask law?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

SHONGIY SUPPOTT ...t 47% 65% 36% 28% 56% 44%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOTT......vviieticecsice sttt sttt nenns 18 18 21 16 21 18
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE .....vvviveticeetsi ettt bbbttt senns 10 7 17 13 9 10
SHONGIY OPPOSE. ... cererrrirriei ettt 21 6 19 39 10 24
INOE SUPE ...ttt 4 3 7 5 4 5
SUPPORT (NET)..ctuterttuesermeieietineiseieeesssss sttt 64% 83 57 43 76 62
OPPOSE (NET) coucttirerreserieieiisseeises et 31 13 36 52 19 34

Q26_1. If a vaccine for the coronavirus were to become available for use, would you choose to get vaccinated?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 May-18 May-15 May-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
YES ottt 54% 60% 59% 61% 66% 44% 40% 38% 54%
NO -t en 21 17 17 16 12 28 29 29 19

NOESUIE ... 26 22 23 22 22 27 31 33 27
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Q26_2. You indicated you would get vaccinated if a coronavirus vaccine were to become available. How quickly would you get

vaccinated?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 May-18 May-15 May-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
I would get vaccinated immediately............c.ccveureenee. 27% 31% 37% 38% 35% 19% 19% 16% 28%
| would wait a while until others were vaccinated
fIESE e 25 28 21 22 30 25 19 21 24
| would be among the last to get vaccinated............. 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 * 1
VOL: (Would not get vaccinated/Not sure about getting
VaCCINALEd) ....o.cvurerriercrecree e 46% 40 41 39 34 56 60 62 46

w18_28. Do you have any of the following concerns about getting vaccinated if a coronavirus vaccine were to become available? Select

any that might cause you hesitation about getting vaccinated.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
There Will DE SIdE EffECES ...t 48% 46% 47% 49% 55% 45%
If the vaccine development is rushed it would not be effective ..........ccoeccveerccvieccnieccices 43 44 41 42 45 43
There may be a limited amount of vaccine available, meaning a long wait............cccocoovercureeene. 38 48 27 28 33 37
| don't trust the Trump Administration to deliver a safe vaccine............cccccveerecveerccnierecreens 26 43 26 6 49 22
[ don't trust VacCines i GENETal ... 15 1 22 19 29 14
SOMENING BISE.......cvueerrrirrii e 8 5 1 10 4 8
None of these are CONCEIMNS fOr ME ..........cururiirieirre s 15 9 16 21 9 16
Q30. In thinking about the impact of coronavirus on the country, which are you more worried about...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
The impact of coronavirus on
people's health ........c.cocoverrreiirinnnnes 63% 61% 66% 59% 49% 80% 59% 44% 75% 61%
The impact of coronavirus on the
economy as a whole...........ccccooeeenee. 37 39 34 41 51 20 41 56 25 39

Q46. When it comes to Donald Trump and his administration's current response to the coronavirus pandemic, do you think they are...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Not doing enough ........cccvevveeirirneenes 57% 60% 61% 58% 41% 86% 54% 22% 78% 52%
Getting it about right ..........ccccovvreenee. 34 30 30 34 44 8 29 67 9 39
Overreacting.........cocevveveevenerrersinenans 3 3 4 3 4 3 6 3 4 3
NOE SUME ..o 6 6 5 5 10 3 11 9 9 6
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Q48_4. Do you think America is doing better or worse than most other countries in the world with our response to the coronavirus

pandemic?

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 May-25 May-18
Much better................ 8% 8% 10% 12% 14% 12%
Somewhat better ........ 19 18 17 21 29 28
Somewhat worse......... 22 21 21 24 22 27
Much worse................ 41 41 41 33 26 23
Don't know enough to
SAY v, 11 12 12 10 9 10
BETTER (NET)........... 27% 26 26 33 43 40
WORSE (NET)............ 63 61 62 57 48 51

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep
3% 6%  14%
9 19 31
22 22 22
60 37 17

5 16 16

12 25 45
83 59 39

Latest Data by
Race
Afr Am White
5% 8%
15 20
23 23
47 39
9 "
20 28
70 61

w18_9. Thinking over the past week or two, do you think Donald Trump's approach to handling the coronavirus pandemic has changed
for the better, changed for the worse, or not changed?

Aug-3
Changed for the DEHET ..ot 26%
Changed fOr the WOISE .........ccieieririieieee et 23
NOE CRANGEA ... 4
Don't KNOW €NOUGN 0 SAY ....euvueuriiieieireieieisee sttt 10
Q48_11. Which of the following statements do you agree with more?

Aug-3 July-21 June-30
President Trump's approach to the coronavirus pandemic has
helped the country's €CONOMY ..o 33% 29% 31%
President Trump's approach to the coronavirus pandemic has
hurt the country's €CoONOMY ..........ccvirireirirerinenesceeeeeeeea, 51 54 52
NOE SUFE ...t 16 18 16

Latest Data by Party

Latest Data by
Race

Dem  Ind  Rep
14%  16%  42%
34 22 11
42 40 40
10 22 8

Latest Data by Party

Afr Am White
13% 29%
37 20
41 41

9 10

Latest Data by
Race

Dem Ind  Rep
10%  27%  63%

81 48 15
9 25 22

Afr Am White
1% 39%

73 45
15 16

Q48_12. As you may know, cases are going up in a number of states around the country. How much do you hold President Trump

responsible for that?

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30
ATO oo 36% 43% 41% 38%
SOME .. 22 19 21 19
NOEMUCH .. 15 14 14 16
NOEAE Il oo 27 24 24 27
RESPONSIBLE (NET) .o 58% 62 62 57
W17_13. Do you think Donald Trump has generally been pro-mask or anti-mask?
Aug-3 July-21
PrO-MASK ..ottt 15% 14%
ANEEMESK. .. 69 70
INOE SUTE ..t 16 16

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep
61%  31% 7%
27 25 16

8 15 24
4 28 54

88 56 22

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep

8%  19%  23%
86 56 51
6 26 26

Latest Data by
Race
Afr Am White
62% 31%
23 21
10 17
5 32
85 52
Latest Data by
Race
Afr Am White
1% 14%
79 68
10 18



Global Strategy Group & GBAO Navigator Tracker Page 18/28

w18_8. Generally speaking, how much do you trust the Trump Administration to be honest about data relating to coronavirus, such as the
number of cases and deaths due to coronavirus?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

TEUSE @ IO .t 16% 4% 9% 32% 2% 19%
TRUSE SOMEWNAL ........oeciiiiiciciiect ettt bbb 22 7 22 40 8 24
DNt trUSt that MUCK ...t 18 21 24 13 19 17
DONEEIUSE AL @lL....voeveeieice bbbt 40 66 37 9 67 35
DoNn't KNOW €NOUGN 0 SAY .....vucveviriirice et 5 2 9 6 4 5
TRUST (NET) oottt sttt sttt ansssnes 38% 1 31 72 11 43
DON'T TRUST (NET) couervrrereireieeneeeereeeeseessessesseseesesseesesssssesssssssssessessesssssesssssssnssssssesssssessassnes 58 87 60 22 85 53

w18_7. As you may know, the Trump Administration recently ordered hospitals to bypass the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
[CDC] and send all coronavirus patient information to a central database run by the Trump Administration in Washington. Do you support
or oppose this change?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
SHONGIY SUPPOTE ..ottt sttt 12% 3% 8% 25% 4% 13%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIL.......couvviririeictitcie ettt sttt st 16 6 14 29 7 17
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE.......cveveisirieietiisie ettt st 12 10 19 12 11 12
SHONGIY OPPOSE. ...verviiriveieictitei ettt bbb b s bbbt 45 73 35 14 66 42
INOE SUPE .. bbbt 14 8 24 20 12 16
SUPPORT (NET)...uceiueeuueemmeeeseeesessessseeesssessessseessssesssesssessssesssess e ssseesssesssssssesssessssssssnesssasssssenns 29% 9 22 54 11 31
OPPOSE (NET) ..ouceiueeuemmeeesseeesesssessseessssesssessseessssessess st ssss st sessassssesssessssssssesssessssenss 57 83 54 26 77 53
w18_B2. How much have you seen, read, or heard about the following news items?
SEEN/READ/HEARD NET
A Nothingat = SEEN/READ/
Alot Some little all HEARD
o Demonstrations at a federal courthouse in Portland, Oregon where protesters
have clashed With POlICE ............c.ccciiciccsrecssees s 43% 32 14 12 88%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 48% 30 12 10 90%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 30% 34 16 19 81%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 40% 33 15 12 88%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 44% 28 14 13 87%
Latest Data by Race White | 43% 32 15 10 90%
o Aniincrease in crime in MAJor U.S. CIlIES ..............oovvvvvvvvvvvvvrrvsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnss 37% 32 18 13 87%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 31% 35 19 15 85%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 26% 37 18 19 81%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 49% 26 15 10 90%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 35% 29 22 14 86%
Latest Data by Race White | 38% 32 18 12 88%
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w18_B2. How much have you seen, read, or heard about the following news items?

SEEN/READ/HEARD NET
A Nothingat = SEEN/READ/
Alot Some little all HEARD
¢ Federal agents in military uniforms with no badge or identifying information being
sent to U.S. cities as a response to demonstrations ...........ccccccooecoceoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseescsssssssins 38% 25 14 22 78%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 52% 23 9 16 84%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 27% 26 18 28 72%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 25% 27 20 28 72%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 40% 24 13 22 78%
Latest Data by Race White | 38% 25 15 23 7%
o The U.S. Commerce Department announced that economic output experienced
the largest quarterly decline in American history between April and June ................. 21% 28 21 30 70%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 29% 26 22 24 76%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 12% 27 23 38 62%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 32 21 35 65%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 22% 26 23 29 71%
Latest Data by Race White | 20% 28 22 30 70%
o [SPLIT A] Donald Trump promoted a video containing an anti-mask message and
providing disputed medical information about COroNavirus ... 23% 24 15 39 61%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 36% 26 14 24 76%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 23% 19 18 40 60%
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 21 15 56 44%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 32% 22 17 29 71%
Latest Data by Race White | 19% 25 14 43 57%
o [SPLIT B] Donald Trump promoted a medical doctor who has claimed alien DNA
was used in medical treatments and that sex with “tormented spirits” causes
TEPIOAUCEIVE ISSUBS. ........oooccereeceeesressceen s 23% 16 9 53 47%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 35% 20 9 36 64%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 11% 12 9 68 32%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 12 9 69 31%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 27% 16 10 47 53%
Latest Data by Race White | 22% 15 9 55 45%

w18_10. Generally speaking, which of the following do you agree with more about whether or not professional sports leagues should be
playing games right now?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  White
Professional sports leagues should be playing games right NOW............c.covereneneirereinnenineenens 19% 13% 21% 26% 12% 19%
Professional sports leagues should not be playing games right NOW ...........ccccocvieriiriericirienns 41 51 42 29 49 39
Depends on WhiCh SPOMS [EAGUE .........c.vueviieririincecee s 25 23 23 27 23 26
Don’t KNOW €NOUGN 0 SAY ....ceueuvreeeieieireieiieiseisiseiseiseseese ettt 15 13 14 17 16 16
w18_11. Thinking specifically about Major League Baseball, what do you think should happen?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm  White
Should continue PlayiNg GAMES ........c.ceueueiriniirieesee et 35% 22% 29% 52% 20% 37%
Should StOp PlaYING GAMES ........ccureriirireirieirreireereireee et enens 46 59 43 31 59 42

Don’t KNOW €NOUGN 0 SAY .......vuveiireieireieieiseisiseiseisese ettt 19 18 28 17 21 20
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w18_12. As you may know, more than a dozen players and employees with the Miami Marlins, a Major League Baseball team, recently
tested positive for coronavirus and the team’s games have been postponed. When it comes to the issue of reopening, which side do you

agree with more:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Those who say the beginning of the baseball season just goes to show how dangerous it is to
reopen schools and loosen social distancing measures fight NOW ............ccvvenenerneererieininenens 55% 74% 52% 33% 64% 52%
Those who say this has nothing to do with schools or other reopening issues, and sports
leagues just need to do a better job of putting in place the proper safety measures to prevent
the Spread Of COTONAVIFUS ...........ciuiircrieeistii st 28 16 28 43 20 30
Don't KNOW €NOUGN 10 SAY ......vuuvveieceriierieiiiti et 17 10 20 24 16 18

Q75_17. As you may know some states are considering whether or not to open schools in the fall of this year. Do you support or oppose
allowing K-12 schools in [STATE] to open at the end of the summer?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-1 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

SErongly SUPPOTE ....couveuireererrereieineiseirere e 17% 17% 17% 24% 5% 9% 33% 6% 19%
Somewhat SUPPOM.........ccevmrereieinereireireee e 18 21 23 25 12 18 24 1 18
Somewhat OPPOSE......ccvevevireieieissie e 21 22 20 19 23 24 17 21 21
Strongly OPPOSE......cevreviecierieieie st 38 31 31 16 53 36 20 52 34
NOE SUME ..ttt ees 7 8 9 16 6 13 7 10 7
SUPPORT (NET)...coeeeeeeeeeereirnerneeneeneeneeneeeessesesseens 34% 38 39 49 17 27 57 17 37
OPPOSE (NET) .ouceeeeeeereeeereirerneeseeseeneeeeeeseesesseens 59 53 51 35 76 60 37 73 56

Q77. As you may know, decisions around how and when to reopen schools this fall are complicated. But generally speaking, which side

are you on?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
I'm generally on the side of those who are being more cautious about reopening

SCNOOIS .vueveiier it 67% 68% 85% 68% 44% 85% 64%
I'm generally on the side of those who are pushing to reopen schools ................. 27 26 1 22 49 7 30
INOE SUFE .ottt bbb 6 6 4 10 6 8 6

B9_11. Below are some things some people might be worried about right now. Please indicate how worried you are about each one.

WORRIED NOT WORRIED NET
NOT
Very Some Some Very WORRIED WORRIED
¢ People in nursing homes being especially at risk and in danger from
the spread of this VIFUS...........ccoooooeoeeeeeeeeeeieeeeseeeeeeeeesseeseeeses s 49% 38 9 4 88% 12
July-212020 | 57% 31 10 3 87% 13
July-132020 | 55% 33 8 4 88% 12
June-30 2020 | 57% 33 8 3 90% 10
May-18 2020 | 49% 38 8 4 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Dem | 60% 32 5 3 92% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind | 44% 39 10 7 83% 17
Latest Data by Party Rep | 37% 46 12 4 84% 16
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 58% 33 6 2 92% 8
Latest Data by Race White | 47% 40 9 4 86% 14
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B9_11. Below are some things some people might be worried about right now. Please indicate how worried you are about each one.

WORRIED NOT WORRIED NET
NOT
Very Some Some Very WORRIED WORRIED
o The economy falling int0 @ FECESSION ..............cvvvvvvvvvvvrvrrrrrsrsrssssssssssssssssssssssons 44% 38 14 4 82% 18
July-21 2020 | 48% 37 13 2 85% 15
July-13 2020 | 47% 39 10 4 86% 14
June-30 2020 | 46% 38 13 3 84% 16
May-18 2020 | 44% 45 8 3 89% 11
Latest Data by Party Dem | 48% 42 8 2 90% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind | 43% 41 1 5 84% 16
Latest Data by Party Rep | 40% 32 22 6 72% 28
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 47% 38 1 4 85% 15
Latest Data by Race White | 43% 37 16 4 80% 20
¢ That other people are not following precautions, like wearing masks
and social distancing, which will spread the Virus ..................cccooeeeeeerrreec. 54% 25 12 8 80% 20
July-212020 | 58% 27 10 5 85% 15
July-13 2020 | 56% 27 9 7 83% 17
June-30 2020 | 54% 27 11 8 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Dem | 72% 23 3 2 95% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind | 53% 28 10 9 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Rep | 33% 28 24 15 61% 39
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 62% 30 4 4 93% 7
Latest Data by Race White | 53% 25 14 9 7% 23
o Demonstrations in some towns and cities becoming violent..................... 39% 39 17 6 7% 23
Latest Data by Party Dem | 32% 39 22 7 71% 29
Latest Data by Party Ind | 41% 35 17 7 76% 24
Latest Data by Party Rep | 46% 39 1 4 85% 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 32% 38 19 11 70% 30
Latest Data by Race White | 39% 39 17 5 78% 22
* [STATE] experiencing a new surge of the coronavirus outbreak ............. 46% 31 16 7 77% 23
July-212020 | 50% 30 15 5 80% 20
July-13 2020 | 51% 31 11 7 82% 18
June-30 2020 | 46% 31 15 8 77% 23
Latest Data by Party Dem | 63% 29 6 2 92% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind | 41% 39 13 8 79% 21
Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 31 30 12 58% 42
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 63% 28 6 3 91% 9
Latest Data by Race White | 43% 31 19 7 74% 26
e Someone close to you getting infected with coronavirus............cccccceee 42% 34 17 7 76% 24
July-212020 | 47% 32 15 6 79% 21
July-13 2020 | 46% 30 15 9 76% 24
June-30 2020 | 45% 31 16 8 75% 25
May-18 2020 | 41% 35 17 7 77% 23
March-23 2020 | 42% 36 15 7 78% 22
Latest Data by Party Dem | 55% 35 8 3 89% 11
Latest Data by Party Ind | 45% 30 16 9 75% 25
Latest Data by Party Rep | 26% 34 29 11 60% 40
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 50% 35 1 4 85% 15
Latest Data by Race White | 39% 34 19 8 73% 27
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B9_11. Below are some things some people might be worried about right now. Please indicate how worried you are about each one.

WORRIED NOT WORRIED NET

NOT
Very Some Some Very WORRIED WORRIED

o That we will rush to open schools too early, putting children, parents,

aNd t€ACNEIS AL FISK ... 52% 24 15 10 76% 24
July-21 2020 | 54% 26 11 9 80% 20

July-132020 | 55% 23 13 9 78% 22

Latest Data by Party Dem | 72% 20 5 3 92% 8

Latest Data by Party Ind | 50% 26 15 9 76% 24

Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 28 27 18 55% 45

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 67% 24 4 5 91% 9

Latest Data by Race White | 48% 24 17 11 72% 28

o That there won't be room in hospitals or available doctors if you get

SICK fIOM COMONAVIFUS ... 33% 32 22 12 66% 34
July-212020 | 42% 29 20 9 71% 29

July-13 2020 | 39% 32 18 11 71% 29

June-30 2020 | 32% 32 25 11 64% 36

May-18 2020 | 24% 33 30 14 57% 43

March-23 2020 | 35% 37 21 8 72% 28

Latest Data by Party Dem | 46% 39 12 3 85% 15
Latest Data by Party Ind | 29% 34 23 14 63% 37
Latest Data by Party Rep | 20% 23 34 23 43% 57
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 46% 40 9 5 86% 14
Latest Data by Race White | 29% 31 25 15 61% 39

w18_28_2. As you may know, the U.S. Census projects that the majority of the U.S. population will be made up of African Americans,
Asians, Hispanics and other racial minorities by the year 2045. Do you think the likely impact of this coming demographic change will be:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
MOSHY POSIIVE ...ttt 31% 43% 19% 20% 47% 26%
MOSHY NEGALIVE. ...t 15 9 20 22 9 16
Neither POSItiVE OF NEJALIVE .......c..ccvciirieire s 54 49 61 58 43 58

QP9. As you may know, the death of George Floyd led to protests across the country focused on police treatment of Black Americans. Do
you support or oppose those protests?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-30 June-8 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Strongly SUPPOTt .......ceuevrrerceeereeeenene 32% 36% 37% 35% 39% 54% 24% 6% 66% 25%
Somewhat SUPPOrt.........cccveververirnes 27 25 25 26 29 30 33 21 18 28
Somewhat 0ppoSE........ccvevireieiirnnns 13 11 12 15 13 6 16 20 3 15
Strongly OPPOSE.....c..civerecrrereieiirinns 23 22 21 22 15 6 15 45 4 27
NOESUFE ... 6 5 5 3 4 4 12 7 9 6
SUPPORT (NET)...coveeerereieeeneeneeneens 58% 61 62 61 68 83 57 28 84 53
OPPOSE (NET)...cververeerereieneeneereeeens 36 34 33 36 28 13 31 65 7 41
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QpP66_A. Which of the following concerns you more?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 June-30 June-22 June-16 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

That new rules and restrictions for the police
will go too far and police in your community will
have a harder time keeping people safe ............. 45% 44% 45% 46% 21% 43% 74% 15% 50%
That too little will be done to reduce police
brutality and misconduct, and people will
continue to be treated unfairly and even killed.... 44 47 46 45 68 43 16 74 39
Don't know enough to Say .........cocvereureerereenceene. 1 9 9 9 11 14 9 1 11

QpP23_1. How concerned are you that the national conversation has become too focused on protests and not enough on the issues that
led up to the protests, such as police brutality and police killings of unarmed Black Americans?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 June-8 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
VEIY CONCEIMEA ....ovveireciciieie bbbt 40% 36% 51% 31% 29% 59% 36%
SOMEWAL CONCEINED........coveiviiiierieecrcee ettt 41 44 40 52 40 31 43
NOt that CONCEIMNEA ......cvvueeivieerereece e, 11 12 5 8 18 6 12
NOt at @ll CONCEIMNED ..., 8 8 4 10 13 4 9
CONCERNED (NET)....oiuiviiieiisiiesissieiesese s ssssssssss st sssseen 81% 80 91 82 69 90 79
NOT CONCERNED (NET) ...ovuvieiiiiiicieieieie sttt ssssenens 19 20 9 18 31 10 21
w18_35. Below is a series of tweets from Donald Trump.
Donald J. Trump & @realDonaldTrump - Jul 29, 2020 i
| am happy to inform all of the people living their Suburban
Lifestyle Dream that you will no longer be bothered or financially
hurt by having low income housing built in your neighborhood...
Donald J. Trump &
@realDonaldTrump
...Your housing prices will go up based on the market, and
crime will go down. | have rescinded the Obama-Biden
AFFH Rule. Enjoy!
9:19 AM - Jul 29, 2020 ®
QO 94.3K Q© 33.2K people are Tweeting about this
Please read the tweets and answer the question below. Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Those who say this is mostly a genuine effort by Donald Trump to make the country a better

place by changing hoUSING POIICY.........c.vuerrurierieririnieeircee e 34% 9% 29% 65% 10% 38%
Those who say this is mostly an effort by Donald Trump to pit Americans against each other

ON ISSUES OF TACE ...vuerereriacrcseeeeseeseese sttt ettt 48 79 41 12 80 42
INOE SUPE ..ottt 18 12 30 23 10 20
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w18_34. As you may know, the United States recently passed 150,000 deaths from coronavirus. Below are some statements about why
Donald Trump’s handling of the coronavirus pandemic may have let it get out of control. Which TWO of the following things concern you
the most about the way Trump has handled the coronavirus pandemic?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
That he continues to ignore the advice of medical experts on how to deal with the pandemic....  31% 46% 31% 14% 37% 30%
That he failed to prepare for coronavirus, even after he was warned of the danger..................... 26 34 29 16 38 24
That he misleads the public about the pandemic while promoting fringe medical theories and
UNPFOVEN TrEAIMENLES ......eiiiiciei st 25 37 23 10 31 24
That he’s always downplaying the threat, repeatedly promising coronavirus will just go away.... 22 25 21 18 27 21
That his push to reopen too fast led to a resurgence of cases and worsened the pandemic....... 21 29 17 12 31 18
That he pledged to slow down coronavirus testing and is now cutting testing sites ..................... 8 9 10 7 9 8
None of these are CONCEIMING 10 ME ..ot 28 6 28 56 9 33
W18_40. Below is a Tweet from Donald Trump about voting by mail.
Donald J. Trump & v
@realDonaldTrump
With Universal Mail-In Voting (not Absentee Voting,
which is good), 2020 will be the most INACCURATE &
FRAUDULENT Election in history. It will be a great
embarrassment to the USA. Delay the Election until
people can properly, securely and safely vote???
6:46 AM - Jul 30, 2020 - Twitter for iPhone
Would you support or oppose delaying the election due to the expansion of mail voting?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
SHONGIY SUPPOE ...ttt 15% 6% 15% 24% 7% 16%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOM.......cvuerveiii s 12 5 15 19 8 12
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE......vveerreieieirei e 9 5 12 13 8 9
SHONGIY OPPOSE. ... erervrirriiiceteei st 54 76 41 31 68 52
INOE SUTB ..ottt bbb bbbttt 10 8 17 12 9 1
SUPPORT (NET) ..ottt bbbt 26% 12 30 43 15 27
OPPOSE (NET) ..ottt st 63 81 53 44 75 62

w18_41. Why do you think Donald Trump tweeted about delaying the election and vote by mail? Select what you think are the top two
reasons.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
He wants to create doubts about the legitimacy of the election in case he loses ............ccocneenn. 44% 69% 43% 13% 56% 42%
He thinks if more people are able to vote, it will be harder for him to win reelection.................... 40 64 30 14 57 37
He really believes that mail voting will lead to widespread voter fraud ...........ccccooeercrinincninis 38 15 35 68 16 42
He is trying to distract from bad news about the pandemic or the economy ..........cccccocoeveneeninne 15 20 13 8 27 12

NONE OF tNESE ...ttt ea st ettt ettt seas 11 5 21 16 7 11
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For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

D900z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which
of the following would you say are your main sources of news about
politics and current events in the U.S.?

DFNC. Please indicate how often you personally watch Fox News Channel.

DFB. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website
[SUCH AS FACEBOOK, TWITTER OR YOUTUBE].

VCON. [IF VOTED IN 2018] And in the election for your representative in the
U.S. House of Representatives, who did you vote for?

D902. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote
for Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Trump, or another
candidate?

D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of
a labor union?

Local televiSion..........ccceeuiuerereriiiricseee e 43%
Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC).............. 35
Social media and websites where news is shared (such

as Facebook, Twitter or YOUTUDE) ........ccoeveveeveverrerirnnns 34
Online NEWS WEBSILES.........ccvvveeeeereeeere e 33
CNN ettt 31
FOXNBWS......oveeeeeecececeee e 28
Your 10Cal NEWSPAPET ......c.cuvvirererirceeeieessesesessseresnseens 21
MSNBC...... oottt eae s 16
RAAIO ..ot 16
National NEWSPAPENS........cccveveuriceeirieeseie e 13
(13T T 5
Several Nours @ day ..o 8%
ONCE @ AAY ..ottt 13
Afew times @ WEEK ........ccvvvviereceeeee e 12
Afew times amonth..........cococceecceecceecceeeeeen 8
RAIEIY ..o 23
NEVET ..ottt aens 32
Don't know/Network is not available to me..................... 4
REGULAR VIEWER (NET) ...covrrreireireieieeesissesseseeeens 33%
IRREGULAR/NON-VIEWER (NET) ..coovvrerrererinrerririenene 67
Several times @ day ..o 32%
ONCE @ AAY ...vuerreeciere e 14
Afew times @ WEEK ..........ccvvevcueverereeeeeee e 13
Afew times amonth..........ccococeeecceccccceeeeeeeene 5
RATEIY ..o 14
NBVET ...ttt 21
DON'tKNOW ...ttt 1
REGULAR (NET).....coviverersiesiesieseieie e 59%
IRREGULAR/NEVER (NET) ...cvviverircieieeesisieine 41
The Democratic candidate ..........cccceveveeceicicceciceenns 53%
The Republican candidate............coovrnincniniininiens 44
Another candidate ............cccoevvveeeeieecceeeceeee e 3
Hillary CNON ..o e 48%
Donald TrUMP ..o 46
Another candidate .............ccoeeeeeceeeecee 6
YES, IME .ottt berens 10%
Yes, someone in my household ............cccovvvrriernrinnens 6
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 2
NO ottt rnn 83
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D104. Are you or is anyone in your household a veteran, active military, or Yes, me....... R 9%
in the National Guard or Reserves? Yes, someone in my househlold ...................................... 10
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
NO oo 81
YES (NET) oot ssssanes 19%
D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job White collar, like at a desk in an office ... 40%
you had: Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 22
' Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAL ..o 18
NONE OF thESE ....veuvrerie e 19
D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;g;soﬁgn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- g?%
HIW 2 , - 99
annual family income before taxes? $50,000 - $59,999 .......oorririe s 1
$60,000 - $74,999 ... s 10
$75,000 - $99,999 .......ooriii s 13
$100,000 - $149,999 ......coovrvrrerieeees s 1
$150,000 - $199,999 ......covvrirreiree s 4
$200,000 aNd @DOVE.........oecverereeeerereeeer s eeseseeeean 3
D140. Which best describes the area in which you live? CILY oo sess e 27%
SUDUIDAN @rEQ.......ccoveeecireiee e 41
SMAll FOWN ... 13
RUFEI@rEa.....c i 19
D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as: Very bl 14%
Somewhat lIberal...........cocovreirinirinererereeeereeeene 20
MOAETALE ... 31
Somewhat CoNSErVative ... 21
VEry CONSEIVALIVE .......covvererieieieieieesce s 14
LIBERAL (NET) ...ovorvierierneiseeneeineeeeiesisenissnssssssensens 34%
CONSERVATIVE (NET).....coerrerrreeeeineeeeirecenerisenenes 34
D105Z. Would you use any of the following terms to describe yourself? You (TJbamaRDema?rat g‘;%
; rump Republican
may select as many as you like. PrOGreSSIVE. ... 16
Never Trump Republican ............ccocvvevvcesicssneienns 1
SOCIANISE ... 5
None of these describe me ... 26
D200. What is your religious background? Protestant/Christian ... 46%
CathOlC..... e 21
JEBWISN....o e 1
MUSTIM <. 1
None/Atheist/AGNOSEC ..........cuvereeureeriererese e 21
OFNBI e 10
D202. [IF CHRISTIAN OR CATHoLIC] Do you consider yourself a born again or Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 2513%
0 ettt bbb

evangelical Christian?
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D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year,
rarely, or never?

D100. What is your gender?

REGION. What state do you live in?

DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your
race. [IF BLACK/WHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino,
or Spanish-speaking American?

D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you
completed?

D120. What is your current employment status as of right now?

D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

D106. What is your current marital status?

EVErY WEEK ... 24%
Afewtimes amonth.......cccccoceicecccice e 9
About once amonth .......cccveeviceeceee e 3
Afew times @ Year.......ccoocvenerienenee s 14
RAIEIY ..o 23
NEVET ...ttt bbb 25
MaIB.....ovicecieecetee e 47%
FEMAIE.......coiiieieicee s 53
NOMhEASt ... s 18%
MIAWESL .....vveteee s 23
SOUN 1o 38
WESE ... 21
Black/African-American ...........ccocorrnenieneeneeneenees 12%
White/CauCasian ...........ccccereveererieieseeieseesseesenens 74
HISPANIC/LAtiNG .......cvuerveere e 10
ASIAN-AMETICAN ........cvevieeireiceeeeee et 2
Native AMETICAN ..o 1
ONET et e 1
Did not complete high SChOO ... 3%
Graduated high SChOO ..........cccvvvvirrienreerecneene 30
Attended technical or vocational school............c..ccveuuie. 3
Attended some college but no degree...........ccovvveninnee 19
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 9
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 25

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree ... 12

Employed full time ........coeeivenirereneeeenceneene 36%
Employed part ime..........ccvevrcenierrce s 1
Not employed, but looking for work .............cccccceverecunen 12
REHIEA ... 26
STUAENL ... 4
HOMEMAKET ... s 6
OtNET ... 5
Self-employed/independent contractor...............cocveeneen. 21%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 79
MAFTIEA ... 41%
Not married but living with partner...........ccocceveeivvireennn 8
Never married and not living with partner ..........c.cooeue.e. 4
Single, never Marmied ... 27
Divorced or separated..........ccocovcerrieenieiesicssseeenns 15

WIdOWED.......ooveeeeececeeeeeeectcte et 5
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D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

DAGE. What is your age?
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YES o 25%
NO oo 75
1829 e s 17%
30-44 24
17
18



